MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 8, 2017

TEk Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0324-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August 7,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

& Ae File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(1500 Chesapeake Road)
15" Election District " OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
6" Council District
David A. & Courtney E. Chiveral i HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2017-0324-A
*# * * * * * #
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, David A. and Courtney E.
Chiveral (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief pursuant to § 301.1.A of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an open wood deck with a front
yard setback of 13.1 fi. in lieu of the required 37.5 ft. The subject property and requested relief is
more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’
Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) and
is subject to Critical Area requirements as noted in the ZAC comment dated June 19, 2017
submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS).

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on June 18, 2017, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
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the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply
with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 7' day of July, 2017, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief pursuant to § 301.1.A of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an open wood deck with a front
yard setback of 13.1 ft. in lieu of the required 37.5 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
L. Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be

responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2 Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comment submitted by DEPS, dated
June 19, 2017; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JQMN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

T Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: June 19, 2017
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0324-A
Address 1500 Chesapeake Road
(Chiveral Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 19, 2017.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

I. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and is
subject to Critical Area requirements. The applicant is proposing to allow an
existing covered porch with less front yard setback than permitted. The lot is not
waterfront, and the porch must meet all LDA requirements, including lot coverage
limits and afforestation. The site plan also shows a 375 square foot addition on
the side of the dwelling. The site plan shows the site acreage as 28,887 square
feet, but the tax records show the site as 27,124 square feet. The correct site
acreage must be provided. Lot coverage is limited to a maximum of 5,445 square
feet with mitigation required for any lot coverage between 15% and 5,445 square

feet. As shown on the plan, proposed total lot coverage is under 15% for either
B site acreage and it appears that the existing covered porch will not increase lot

coverage over the limit. 8 trees are required to meet the afforestation
requirement; any existing trees to remain can be counted towards this
requirement. If the afforestation requirements are met, then the relief requested
by the applicant will result in minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet .
Files\Content. Outlook\ XEGATQOV\ZAC 17-0324-A-EIR 1500 Chesapeake Road.doc
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2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

This property is not waterfront. If the afforestation requirement will be met it will
help conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the Chesapeake Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

As submitted, the Critical Area information is incomplete, however if the
afforestation requirement will be met then the relief requested will be consistent
with established land-use policies.

Reviewer:  Regina Esslinger Date: June 19,2017
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date A\

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA1QOVA\ZAC 17-0324-A-EIR 1500 Chesapeake Road.doc



ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETI1UN
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE —~ OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_| S5 ¢ HEISARPEAKE RD. M1DDLE Rl VER,MD. 21220Currently zoned L5
Deed Reference 3B 412 /0120 10 Digit Tax Account #2220 & 6621 Q3
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) TDAVID A& ¥ cooRTNEY € CHIVERAL

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) 3O f. (- & RCZR
(=Y pt:r*rn?ﬂf an apesa sdicned Aecl wWith o N \fﬂf't{ softback
J (3.(' (n lcee ':,.O “—ﬂ\‘a readar§cﬂ 37.9

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
DAVID A c,HwEbe- COLRTIVEN] £ CHVERANL
Name #1 — Type or Print Name # 2 — Type or Print

/
Signature #1 ) Signature #2

1500 CHEGSAPERAKSE 2D MDPLE RIVER, MDD
Mailing Address City State

21220 | YR -20-3F 7Y (DLRTNEL ELMST 2@
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address VYAHOO | oM

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

DAVID A cHIVERRAL

Name- Type or Print @ Name — Type or Print
oy DAY CA yrms—

Signature ?0‘(" Signature
N SO0 CHEUAPEAKE RD MDDLE RIVER. AMD

\/\
it}(-> State Mailing Address City State
= 21120, YY4B-20(-3F7Y DAVIDHVERALL (:240%

M-ailing Add;\%;o \‘\ﬁ’?y

LY
phone V Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address N
A PUB! ING havi een formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore

Countl,\this d 3 that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
reqiired by the zopirfg regulations of Baltimore County.

)

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

- . Q - p—
CASE NUMBER 2847 - O D24 A  piingpate< / ©/ (7 Estimated Posting Date — /¥ <7 Reviewer_ 2 &
Rev 5/5/2016
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address; 1500 cHes APERKE 2D MIDDLE RIVERZ  AMARYLAND 2nnDb
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

The Pporch was & moalin Uciling point when porchanting 4 Inause .
N i " :
hod buil+ + porch wil+houot a peymit. We are +ryirg 10 bring +he

_'pQ_rQh_up_tD__CQﬂ;l’Pl\“f s T4HA rnnn-t—-(f; code. (N Order o do” ot +he
LY e ousked O applhy I Q. MOy ioNn we love our pbrch
A0 ¥ 1 qul +c e ad ColH OY obe AN 4o coce.. -

Wwe oSk +hat \ /DL pleace Quron-l' uis_ HhuS Voricance SO W€ Can
enioy eur porch foy \eavs o come.

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

ol — W —

Signature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of OwAer (Affiant)
DAVID A Cit\VERRAL OLRTNEY E CHIVERZAL
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this a 3 day of , QQ , 1 before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) hers:m“& A OL\\U{M‘ M-D C@U’r M% E— (j/\iu UU-L

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal

My @ommission Expires



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 1506 cHEGSAPEAKE RD MMIDDLE 2OIVER MARN LANLD o A R B
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Tho Darc,h wlay o pain m—.llma Point ohen ’Jaoro«amna +Hw  hoLe.
Umh bui ldjnc.ﬂr\e addition, we’ Bond auvt+ dhot ont of e
DI‘LVIDUU ownirs hod build the porch without a permit: wke are
—i'ru:m fo bnm up t+ht porah 10 anmolu waith ::mmﬂ/ code. |n order

) ‘. o4 0 COL L C-LG ‘fo " ,[l O (i CC
0rch ana te OFfen . e juant the porch
0 m:;hm'l P _qrant’t, /

ariance 0" +na £ _Can _enioy dur polcH for utart 0 _come.

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Jonyo Clog= (o e 22—
Signature of Owner (Affiant Signature of@mant)
DAVID A (HIvERAL COLRTNEN FE CHIVERAL

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this a Z) day of { , Q! SI 2 before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

e DA A Chiveral AN Oy uﬂmw = CMMJL

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identifi ed to me as such Afflant( ).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal

9| g2

@
®ooaan®®

My Chmmissibn Explres

'S0y
F ®s



AuMINISTRATIVE ZONING Pg'l'l VN
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_L500 CHE SADEAKE RD, MDDCE RIVER, MD 2122CCurrently zoned _ =C-5

Deed Reference_ RBHI2 1 OO12.0 10 Digit Tax Account#2 2 6 0 0021 A3
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) DAVID A & COURTNIEY € CHI\VEDRAL

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. \‘/ADMINISTRATWE VARIANCE from Section(s) 3& /7. 7. & BT ZA,
T Pa;—nnn" Sy AP U\r?,t}cs( oleat wids o -G\-c_‘,m—{ Y“Pd skl ach
C:NQ (20" i liec o-p the a‘tﬁufrs:cf ay.s?

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County .Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

DAVID A CHIVEZAL | COURTNEY E CHIVERAL

Name #1 — Type or Print Name # 2 1 Type or Print ;

Signature #1 Signature # 2 d N
| SO0 CHEWAPEAKE RD MDDIER |V ERA MUD

Mailing Address City State

21220 , 4y=z-301-3F14 / coLRTVEYELMEE 92 @
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address NAH OO . Coad

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

NG - DAVID A CHIVERAL
Name- Type or Print W Name — Type or Print
¢of
0 A - @Qn/%};
Signature .~ ~

Signature __%\\“‘" A
%0 A" -
o SO0 CHESAPEAKE RD MIpDLE RIVER , mMp

W&Idmss \)) Ci State Mailing Address City State
L
2 / 212720 4yR-36-33Y  Davip cHiveRALR GrAL
W # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address COM
APUBLIC?RING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
Coun@ ' day, of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning régulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBERZ{ 7- ©3 ZH-A Filing Date <=/ < €7 Estimated Posting Date Gty (7 Reviewer_*~ =

» Rev 5/5/2016



Zoning property description Lﬂ. .\.
1500 ~Chesapeake rd -
Middle River Maryland 21220.

Beginning for the first corner formed by intersection of the southeast side of Bowley's
Quarter Road,40 feet wide,and north east side of Chesapeake road,30 feet wide, as shown
on plat No.3, Bowley's Quatters revised April 25, 1930, and recorded among land records of
Baltimore county in plat book No. 9, folio 56; and running thence from said place of
beginning binding on the said feet; thence leaving the south east side of Bowiey's Quaryers
road , North 58 degrees 08 minutes East, as surveyed, 100 feet thence leaving southeast
side of Bowley's Quarters road and running 46 degrees 42 minutes East 108.34 feet to
intersect the northwestern outline of tot 51 on plat binding northwestern outline of lot No.51
running 60 degrees 15 minutes west 100 feet to intersect north east side of Chesapeake
road binding and running north 47 degrees 15 minutes west 104.80 feet more or less to the
place of beginning. Being the southwestern part of lots Nos. 49 and 50ssd all of Lot 5T,

Plat of Bowley's Quarters is recorded among the land records of Baltimore county in plat
book WHM No. 9, folio 56. |

Total acreage of property .6631 AC or 28,887 sq feet

This property is located in the 15th ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND.

. R e
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
CASENO; P017- 0324 -4

BETITIONERIDEVELOPER

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING:
2/4/i

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION:

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN.

THISLETTER IS-T 0O CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE

P OPERTY AT o o e e e e e e
(500 CHESAoEALE AN

Betimrim e o mmmar Aea A L fan  femmmm e Seemme et e m s e o o e e

THIS SIGN(SIWERE POSTED ON.__ %”_’f/ &y 2O0T
(MONTH.DAY,YEA

SINGERELY,

SIGNATH SIGN POSTER AND DATE:

MARTIN OGLE

(SION POSTER
3812 M ADBOK B
BaLTo, MD. 21234

(ADDRESS)
FHONE NUMBER:443-528-34 11

Page 1
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DERGRTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW

- ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2017-{O324¢ |-A . Address /590 <hesopaake Rof,

Contact Person: __ <J . Ternancls . Phone Number: 410-887-3391
L Planner, Please Print Your Name o

Filing Date: _& = G- (7 Posting Date: & -/&-/7 Closing Date: 7-3-(7

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the adminisirative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible-for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is.the de_adline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a publio hearing, the process is hot complete con the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zonlng
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief;. (b) deny the requested relief; or {(c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You W|II reoerve written notification, usua[ly
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are recerved as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. “The order will be
mailed o you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a-public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to-you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice. of the hearing date; time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered srgn must be forwarded to
this office.

1

(Detach Along Dotted Line) v

Petltroner This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only -
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Gase Number 2017-LO2 24| A Address /500 chesopeake Rl

Petitioner's Name Dasx(D <& iNEra o ' Telephone /<3 -39/-3 8 7

Posting Date: _ & -/ ¥— (7 Closing Date: _ 7 -3~ (7

Wording for Sign: _To Permit_oa cpen weool ook we kb o -G‘ch’r‘ ycu-cf
setback P 120" i lbeo of the J-Q_?‘_,u-t'd 37.5.

Revised 7/9/15

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



JEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _ 7 6/ —C7F 25/ /]
Property Address: _ /500 C}\esqﬁeat(@ Rmr) 6r/ﬁﬁwrc MJ 24220
I5roperty Description: /

Legal Owners (Petitioners): DQU;@D /4 J’ Coupﬁq(} /f CA)VC f&l( }\
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ‘7(6@ /3 a4~ 35/ 9( CG‘\VT[\C V/Q /VJF ?L@}a ec.Ca

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Diwcj ﬂ 4 (on‘Tn(y E CA: L’cmé’f/
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: _ /4 oc (jf\r’§cm£QkC ﬁf"k}
ﬁq/frﬂ’?ﬂf‘ﬁf. Mq/\quj o 7 /770

Telephone Number: o443 3ol 3514

Revised 7/9/2015



&l lr7’

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
‘OFFICE OF BUDGET AND. FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS - CASH RECEIPT

) ‘WHiTE CASH[ER PINK - AGENCY

[ . = Date
Rév ‘Sub .

1 ' . Source! * Rev/

Fund  Dept. Unit 'SubUnif Obj 'Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct . . Amournt ”

C) < f TC| Oraie N o r.5Th IR 7*5.-'-'-\"-5

_ — - T :
Total: . 7S o
1 From:. ._«::T-a-('m; fn aff Lo
For; A-r{ \fc*u"’ f‘:-c::r- DT~ :32 . .a\
£ETC Jﬂ-‘:'-‘a"-r’):“f“éc: Rl
DISTRIBUTION )

YELLOW CUSTOMER GOLD *ACCOUNTING

wsmm ﬁCTI}A‘ T THE IR
A7/2017  HOS201T 10:5: 3
BEG BRG1L  WALKIN LIR :
FRECEIRT 4§ 724017 4/0a/2017
Dept __5 328 JOHING LWIFIC.‘#TIPN
ChoWD. 152088
Recp Tot $75.00
3.0 IK v
" Baltieore Cmmty, Harylsnd

B

CASHIER'S
VALIDATION




KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD ]ABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

.Tuly 3, 2017 Approvals & Inspections

David A & Courtney E Chiveral
1500 Chesapeake Road
Middle River MD 21220

RE: Case Number: 2017-0324 A, Address: 1500 Chesapeake Avenue
Dear Mr. & Ms. Chiveral:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Perrnits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 6, 2017. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoiing Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of répresentatives from several approval
* agencies, has reviewed the plansthat were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency. "

Very truly yours,

w. (2

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor; Zoning Review ~

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West.Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



St
Larry Hogan, Governor MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor OF TRANSPORTATION Gregory Slater, Administrator

STATE HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION

Date: ¢, //1.}//7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2 ©/7 - & 324 -4 .

HMdrzrira s¥rafove Variowe € .

NavidA. « Covrtney E. Chiverad

1500 Chesa {fh/c.f»‘/c ~<each

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410--
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

“ Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030
410.229.2300 | TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
My telephone number/toll-free number is 866.998.0367




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO; Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: June 19, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0324-A
Address 1500 Chesapeake Road
(Chiveral Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 19, 2017.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

i Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and is
subject to Critical Area requirements. The applicant is proposing to allow an
existing covered porch with less front yard setback than permitted. The lot is not
waterfront, and the porch must meet all LDA requirements, including lot coverage
limits and afforestation. The site plan also shows a 375 square foot addition on
the side of the dwelling. The site plan shows the site acreage as 28,887 square
feet, but the tax records show the site as 27,124 square feet. The correct site
acreage must be provided. Lot coverage is limited to a maximum of 5,445 square
feet with mitigation required for any lot coverage between 15% and 5,445 square
feet. As shown on the plan, proposed total lot coverage is under 15% for either
site acreage and it appears that the existing covered porch will not increase lot
coverage over the limit. 8 trees are required to meet the afforestation
requirement; any existing trees to remain can be counted towards this
requirement. If the afforestation requirements are met, then the relief requested
by the applicant will result in minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0324-A-EIR 1500 Chesapeake Road.doc
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2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

This property is not waterfront. If the afforestation requirement will be met 1t will
" help conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the Chesapeake Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

As submitted, the Critical Area information is incomplete, however if the

afforestation requirement will be met then the relief requested will be consistent
with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: June 19,2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData‘\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QO0V\ZAC 17-0324-A-EIR 1500 Chesapeake Road.doc
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SDAT: Real Property Searc| . Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 2200002193
Owner Information
Owner Name: KENT COURTNEY ELYSE Use: RESIDENTIAL
CHIVERAL DAVID ALLEN Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 1500 CHESAPEAKE RD Deed Reference: 137490/ 00223

BALTIMORE MD 21220-4423
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 1500 CHESAPEAKE RD Legal Description: LT 51 PT 49-50
BALTIMORE 21220-4423 1500 CHESAPEAKE RD ES
BOWLEYS QUARTERS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 3
District: Year: No:
0098 0011 0016 0000 51 2015 Plat 0009/
Ref: 0056
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
) Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1941 960 SF 27,124 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 1 full
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 125,700 125,700
Improvements 42,100 50,600
Total: 167,800 176,300 173,467 176,300
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: CANATELLA PAUL L Date: 05/10/2016 Price: $197,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /37490/ 00223 Deed2:
Seller: NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC Date: 09/29/2014 Price: $95,100
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /35412/ 00120 Deed2:
Seller: CHAMPION MORTGAGE COMPANY Date: 09/29/2014 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /35412/ 00116 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 6/30/2017
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN
RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence JUN 19 2017

Ul

OFFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: June 19, 2017

SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0324-A
Address 1500 Chesapeake Road
(Chiveral Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 19, 2017.

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and is
subject to Critical Area requirements. The applicant is proposing to allow an
existing covered porch with less front yard setback than permitted. The lot is not
waterfront, and the porch must meet all LDA requirements, including lot coverage
limits and afforestation. The site plan also shows a 375 square foot addition on
the side of the dwelling. The site plan shows the site acreage as 28,887 square
feet, but the tax records show the site as 27,124 square feet. The correct site
acreage must be provided. Lot coverage is limited to a maximum of 5,445 square
feet with mitigation required for any lot coverage between 15% and 5,445 square
feet. As shown on the plan, proposed total lot coverage is under 15% for either
site acreage and it appears that the existing covered porch will not increase lot
coverage over the limit. 8 trees are required to meet the afforestation
requirement; any existing trees to remain can be counted towards this
requirement. If the afforestation requirements are met, then the relief requested
by the applicant will result in minimal adverse impacts to water quality.

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0324-A-EIR 1500 Chesapeake Road.doc
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2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat;

This property is not waterfront. If the afforestation requirement will be met it will
help conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the Chesapeake Bay.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts;

As submitted, the Critical Area information is incomplete, however if the

afforestation requirement will be met then the relief requested will be consistent
with established land-use policies.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: June 19,2017

Ci\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content, Qutlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0324-A-EIR 1500 Chesapeake Road.doc
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